PRINTED: 12/11/2023 FORM APPROVED

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1 AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					С	
		IL6014922 B. WNG		10/30/2023		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
ALDEN ES	STATES OF ORLAND PA	RK	JTH 97TH AVEI PARK, IL. 60467			
CA ID	SLIMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	1 (75)	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
	Complaint Investigation	on: 2378884/IL165887				
S9999	Final Observations		S9999			
	Statement of Licensu	re Violations				
	300.610a)					
	300.686a)1)3)6) 300.686b)1)					
	300.1210b)					
	300.1210d)1)					
	300.1610a)1)					
:	300.1620a)					
	300.1630b)					
	Section 300.610 Res	sident Care Policies				
	a) The facility sh	all have written policies and				
		g all services provided by the				
		olicies and procedures shall				
	be formulated by a Re Committee consisting					
		visory physician or the				
		mittee, and representatives				
		services in the facility. The				
		with the Act and this Part.				
		hall be followed in operating				
		be reviewed at least annually				
	and dated minutes of	cumented by written, signed the meeting				
	Section 300.686 Unr	necessary, Psychotropic, and				
	Antipsychotic Medica			Attachment A	ations	
	a) For the purpo following definitions s	ses of this Section, the shall apply:		Statement of Licensure Vio	audio	
	1) "Adverse con	sequence" - unwanted,				
Ilinois Departi	ment of Public Health					

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

STATE FORM

0899

DOTE11

PRINTED: 12/11/2023 FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: IL6014922 B. WING 10/30/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 16450 SOUTH 97TH AVENUE ALDEN ESTATES OF ORLAND PARK **ORLAND PARK, IL 60467** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5)(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 1 S9999 uncomfortable, or dangerous effects that a medication may have, such as impairment or decline in an individual's mental or physical condition or functional or psychosocial status. It may include, but is not limited to, various types of adverse medication reactions and interactions (e.g., medication-medication, medication-food, and medication-disease). "Dose" - the total 3) amount/strength/concentration of a medication given at one time or over a period of time. The individual dose is the amount/strength/concentration received at each administration. The amount received over a 24-hour period may be referred to as the daily dose. "Excessive dose" - the total amount of any medication (including duplicative therapy) given at one time or over a period of time that is greater than the amount recommended by the manufacturer's label, package or insert, and the accepted standards of practice for a resident's age and condition. A resident shall not be given unnecessary medications. An unnecessary medication is any drug used: In an excessive dose, including in duplicative therapy; Section 300.1210 General Requirements for Nursing and Personal Care

Illinois Department of Public Health

b)

The facility shall provide the necessary care and services to attain or maintain the highest practicable physical, mental, and psychological well-being of the resident, in accordance with

Illinois Department of Public Health

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
				<del></del>	С	
		IL6014922	B. WNG		10/30/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		RESS, CITY, STA			
ALDEN E	STATES OF ORLAND PAI	RK	ITH 97TH AVE PARK, IL 6046	··		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		
PREFIX TAG		SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)		
S9999	Continued From page	2	S9999			
		ehensive resident care				
		roperly supervised nursing e shall be provided to each				
	resident to meet the to	otal nursing and personal				
	care needs of the resi measures shall includ					
	following procedures:	, , , , , , ,				
	d) Pursuant to s	ubsection (a), general				
	nursing care shall incl	ude, at a minimum, the				
i	seven-day-a-week ba	practiced on a 24-hour, sis:				
		ncluding oral, rectal,				
	hypodermic, intravend be properly administer	ous and intramuscular, shall red.		:		
	Section 300.1610 Medication Policies and Procedures					
	a) Development	of Medication Policies				
		hall adopt written policies				
	and procedures for proobtaining, dispensing,	administering, returning,				
	and disposing of drugs	s and medications. These				
		es shall be consistent with nd shall be followed by the				
	facility. These policies	and procedures shall be in				
	compliance with all ap local laws.	plicable federal, State and				
	Section 300.1620 Con Prescriber's Orders	npliance with Licensed				
		s shall be given only upon				
		or electronic order of a he facsimile or electronic				
	order of a licensed pre					
		censed prescriber within 10				

Illinois Department of Public Health

PRINTED: 12/11/2023 FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: \_ B. WING\_ IL6014922 10/30/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 16450 SOUTH 97TH AVENUE ALDEN ESTATES OF ORLAND PARK **ORLAND PARK, IL 60467** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES. PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 3 S9999 calendar days, in accordance with Section 300.1810. All orders shall have the handwritten signature (or unique identifier) of the licensed prescriber. (Rubber stamp signatures are not acceptable.) These medications shall be administered as ordered-by the licensed prescriber and at the designated time. Section 300.1630 Administration of Medication The facility shall have medication records that shall be used and checked against the licensed prescriber's orders to assure proper administration of medicine to each resident. Medication records shall include or be accompanied by recent photographs or other means of easy, accurate resident identification. Medication records shall contain the resident's name, diagnoses, known allergies, current medications, dosages, directions for use, and, if available, a history of prescription and non-prescription medications taken by the resident during the 30 days prior to admission to the facility. These regulations were not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and record review, the facility failed to remove a transdermal narcotic pain medication patch before applying a new transdermal narcotic pain medication patch. This

Illinois Department of Public Health

failure resulted in R1 being transferred to the emergency room with shortness of breath and

This applies to 1 of 2 residents (R1) reviewed for

altered mental status.

fentanyl patch use.

The findings include:

Illinois Department of Public Health

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  16450 SOUTH 97TH AVENUE ORLAND PARK  16450 SOUTH 97TH AVENUE ORLAND PARK, IL 60467   (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  S9999  Continued From page 4  On 10/24/23 at 10:41 AM, V28 (Family Member) said R1 was admitted to the hospital and was intubated and on a ventilator. V28 said the hospital found two fentanyl patches on her, one dated 10/15/23 and the second dated 10/18/23. V28 said R1 was overdosed. V28 said R1 was also given sleeping pills. V28 said they should have pulled off the old fentanyl patch before applying a new one	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  16450 SOUTH 97TH AVENUE ORLAND PARK  16450 SOUTH 97TH AVENUE ORLAND PARK, IL 60467   (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  S9999  Continued From page 4  On 10/24/23 at 10:41 AM, V28 (Family Member) said R1 was admitted to the hospital and was intubated and on a ventilator. V28 said the hospital found two fentanyl patches on her, one dated 10/15/23 and the second dated 10/18/23. V28 said R1 was overdosed. V28 said R1 was also given sleeping pills. V28 said they should have pulled off the old fentanyl patch before					С	
ALDEN ESTATES OF ORLAND PARK  (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  S9999  Continued From page 4  On 10/24/23 at 10:41 AM, V28 (Family Member) said R1 was admitted to the hospital and was intubated and on a ventilator. V28 said the hospital found two fentanyl patches on her, one dated 10/15/23 and the second dated 10/18/23.  V28 said R1 was overdosed. V28 said they should have pulled off the old fentanyl patch before		IL6014922	B. WNG		10/30/2023	
ALDEN ESTATES OF ORLAND PARK  (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  S9999  Continued From page 4  On 10/24/23 at 10:41 AM, V28 (Family Member) said R1 was admitted to the hospital and was intubated and on a ventilator. V28 said the hospital found two fentanyl patches on her, one dated 10/15/23 and the second dated 10/18/23.  V28 said R1 was overdosed. V28 said R1 was also given sleeping pills. V28 said they should have pulled off the old fentanyl patch before	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
ORLAND PARK, IL 60467  (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  S9999  Continued From page 4  On 10/24/23 at 10:41 AM, V28 (Family Member) said R1 was admitted to the hospital and was intubated and on a ventilator. V28 said the hospital found two fentanyl patches on her, one dated 10/15/23 and the second dated 10/18/23.  V28 said R1 was overdosed. V28 said they should have pulled off the old fentanyl patch before	ALDEN ESTATES OF ORLAND PAR	16450 SOL	TH 97TH AVEN	NUE		
PREFIX TAG  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  S9999  Continued From page 4  On 10/24/23 at 10:41 AM, V28 (Family Member) said R1 was admitted to the hospital and was intubated and on a ventilator. V28 said the hospital found two fentanyl patches on her, one dated 10/15/23 and the second dated 10/18/23. V28 said R1 was overdosed. V28 said R1 was also given sleeping pills. V28 said they should have pulled off the old fentanyl patch before  CACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE  S9999  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE  COMPLETE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE  CROSS-REFERENC	ALDEN ESTATES OF ORLAND FAR	ORLAND F	ARK, IL 60467	,		
On 10/24/23 at 10:41 AM, V28 (Family Member) said R1 was admitted to the hospital and was intubated and on a ventilator. V28 said the hospital found two fentanyl patches on her, one dated 10/15/23 and the second dated 10/18/23. V28 said R1 was overdosed. V28 said R1 was also given sleeping pills. V28 said they should have pulled off the old fentanyl patch before	PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE		BE COMPLETE		
said R1 was admitted to the hospital and was intubated and on a ventilator. V28 said the hospital found two fentanyl patches on her, one dated 10/15/23 and the second dated 10/18/23. V28 said R1 was overdosed. V28 said R1 was also given sleeping pills. V28 said they should have pulled off the old fentanyl patch before	S9999 Continued From page	4	S9999			
R1's History and Physical Reports from [hospital] dated 10/21/23 showed pt [patient] arrives with EMS (Emergency Medical Services) for SOB (Shortness of Breath) and AMS (Altered Mental Status) from [facility]. 2 (entanyl patches found on pt back, Narcan administered per EMS with increased response from pt.  R1's ED (Emergency Department) Nurse Record dated 10/21/23 at 07:52 AM documented the following: "pt arrived from [facility], upon arrival with EMS, pt was having SOB and confusion. EMS found 2 fentanyl patches on pt back, dated 10/15 and 10/18. EMS administered Narcan and report that pt became more alert afterward. RN (Registered Nurse) called [facility] to ask about pt baseline. [Facility] staff states pt is normally alert and oriented times 4 and wheelchair bound with assistance. RN asked when pt last known norm was and they did not know. [Facility] RN stated that pt expressed SOB and difficulty talking earlier in the night. This RN asked [Facility] RN what she meant by "difficulty talking" whether pt was having difficulty talking "whether pt was having difficulty talking due to SOB vs difficulty forming words. [Facility] RN did not answer question. This RN, again, asked when pt LKN [Last Known Normal] was and [Facility] RN stated around 8 PM when she spoke to family on	On 10/24/23 at 10:41 said R1 was admitted intubated and on a ve hospital found two fendated 10/15/23 and the V28 said R1 was over also given sleeping picker pulled off the old applying a new one.  R1's History and Physicated 10/21/23 showed EMS (Emergency Met (Shortness of Breath) Status) from [facility]. On pt back, Narcan accincreased response from R1's ED (Emergency dated 10/21/23 at 07:160 following: "pt arrived fivith EMS, pt was have EMS found 2 fentanyl 10/15 and 10/18. EMS report that pt became (Registered Nurse) cabaseline. [Facility] stated and oriented times 4 assistance. RN asked was and they did not that pt expressed SOI earlier in the night. The what she meant by "did was having difficulty to difficulty forming word answer question. This LKN [Last Known Nor stated around 8 PM went was the stated around 8 PM went was a st	AM, V28 (Family Member) to the hospital and was ntilator. V28 said the tanyl patches on her, one e second dated 10/18/23. dosed. V28 said R1 was lls. V28 said they should I fentanyl patch before  sical Reports from [hospital] ed pt [patient] arrives with dical Services) for SOB and AMS (Altered Mental 2 fentanyl patches found liministered per EMS with om pt.  Department) Nurse Record 52 AM documented the rom [facility], upon arrival ing SOB and confusion. patches on pt back, dated 6 administered Narcan and more alert afterward. RN alled [facility] to ask about pt ff states pt is normally alert and wheelchair bound with d when pt last known norm know. [Facility] RN stated B and difficulty talking is RN asked [Facility] RN ifficulty talking" whether pt alking due to SOB vs s. [Facility] RN did not s RN, again, asked when pt mal] was and [Facility] RN	S9999			

Illinois Department of Public Health

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	IND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
					c	
		IL6014922	B. WING	<u>.</u>		, 0/2023
NAME OF S	00/4050 00 6/106/150		DE00 0171 0771	re zin cone		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		RESS, CITY, STATE TH 97TH AVE			
ALDEN E	STATES OF ORLAND PAI	RK	ARK, IL. 60467			
	CUMMADY CT	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		
(X4) ID PREFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		(X5) COMPLETE
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE	RIATE	DATE
			ļ	DEFICIENCY)	<u>.</u>	
\$9999	Continued From page 5		S9999	-		
	[Eacility] DN reported	that they are to be removed	1 !			
		RN informed them about the				
	2 that were found on		<b>i</b> 1			
	2 1100 100110 011	<b>y</b>				
	R1's EMR (Electronic	medical Record) showed				
		cluding chronic obstructive				
	pulmonary disease, h	eart failure, type 2 diabetes				
	mellitus, dependence on supplemental oxygen,					
		MDS (Minimum Data Set)				
		ed R1 was cognitively intact,				
		OS was in progress. R1's				
	POS (Physician Order Sheet) showed an order					
	for fentanyl patch 72 hours 50 mcg (Micrograms)					
	with instructions to apply transdermally at bedtime					
	every three days for pain and remove per					
	schedule. The POS also shows an order for melatonin 1 mg (Milligram) every 24 hours as					
		r insomnia, and zolpidem 5				
		s needed at bedtime for				
	insomnia. R1's Octob		!			
		d) showed R1 received a				
		15/23 and 10/18/23. The				
	MAR showed melator	nin was not administered on				
		m was discontinued on				
	10/17/23.					
	0-40/00/00 -1 00 0=	DM MOO (NID NIV.				
	On 10/26/23 at 03:25	•				
		residents should only have				
	potentially cause resp	n at a time because it can				
	Potentially Cause 195	onatory suppression.				
	On 10/24/23 at 03:57	PM, V12 (LPN/Licensed	1			
		she applied a new fentanyl				
		en applying the fentanyl				
	patch, the nurses hav	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
		separate interviews, V15				19
		V19 (LPN) said they would				
		nyl patch before applying the				
	new fentanyl patch.					

Illinois Department of Public Health

PRINTED: 12/11/2023 FORM APPROVED

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: \_ C IL6014922 B. WING\_ 10/30/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 16450 SOUTH 97TH AVENUE ALDEN ESTATES OF ORLAND PARK ORLAND PARK, IL 60467 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 6 S9999 On 10/26/23 at 03:12 PM, V2 (DON/Director of Nursing) said the nurses should look for the old fentanyl patch and remove it before applying a new patch. V2 said the effect of having two fentanyl patches could cause slowed breathing, unresponsiveness, or even death. The facility's Medication Administration Policy dated 09/20 showed Medications will be administered in accordance with the established policies and procedures. Drugs must be administered in accordance with the written orders of the attending physician.

Illinois Department of Public Health